506049114 05/07/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6095828

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY I 040220/0478	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS AT R/F 040220/0478		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
CITIBANK N.A., AS C	OLLATERAL A	AGENT	05/07/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ				
Name:	ELIZABET	H ARDEN, INC.			
Street Address:	200 PARK	AVENUE SOUTH			
City:	NEW YOR	К			
State/Country:	NEW YOR	К			
Postal Code:	10003				
	RS Total: 6				
Property Typ		Number			
Application Number:	: 111	151174			
Application Number:	: 129	968800			
Application Number:	: 100)30842			
Application Number:	: 125	574135			
Application Number:	: 133	349651			
Application Number:	: 137	714136			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		2)751-4864			
Correspondence will	l be sent to th	,	is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	•	29061209			
Email:	jess	sica.bajada-silva@lw.com			
Correspondent Name		THAM & WATKINS LLP,C/O J.	BAJADA-SILVA		
Address Line 1:		5 THIRD AVE			
Address Line 4:	NE	W YORK CITY, NEW YORK 10	0022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	049133-0286			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	JESSICA BAJADA-SILVA			
SIGNATURE:		/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva			
DATE SIGNED:		05/07/2020			

Total Attachments: 10
source=Revion - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page1.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page2.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page3.tif
source=Revion - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page4.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page5.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page6.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page7.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page8.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page9.tif
source=Revlon - Certain Patent Release - 2016 Term Loan [Executed - 5.7.20]#page10.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of May 7, 2020 is made by CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (as defined below), in favor of CREATIVE NAIL DESIGN, INC., a corporation, ELIZABETH ARDEN California INC., a Florida corporation, FD MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, **REVLON CONSUMER PRODUCTS** CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and ROUX LABORATORIES, INC., a New York corporation (each a "Company" and collectively, the "Companies"), pursuant to that certain Term Credit Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2016 (as modified by that certain Incremental Joinder Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2020 and as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 1, dated as of May 7, 2020, the "Credit Agreement"), among Revlon Consumer Products Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), Revlon, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties thereto and Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein), and that certain Term Loan Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") between each Company, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Companies executed and delivered, as applicable, the following: (i) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2016, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "2016 Patent Security Agreement"), (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "2017 Patent Security Agreement"), (iii) the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2018, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "2018 Patent Security Agreement, dated September 6, 2019, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement") and (v) the Patent Security Agreement, dated April 3, 2020, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "2020 Patent Security Agreement, "and collectively with the 2016 Patent Security Agreement, 2017 Patent Security Agreement, 2018 Patent Security Agreement and the 2019 Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements.");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements, each Company, as applicable, granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of such Company's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, together with (a) all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part or renewals thereof, (b) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing, (c) all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other violation thereof, including the right to receive all Proceeds and damages therefrom, and (d) all other rights priorities and privileges relating thereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Patent Collateral</u>");

US-DOCS\115671490.3

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on (i) October 4, 2016 at the following Reel/Frame numbers: 040219/0821 (Revlon Consumer Products Corporation), 040223/0526 (Creative Nail Design, Inc.), 040224/0078 (Roux Laboratories, Inc.), 040220/0478 (Elizabeth Arden, Inc.) and 040220/0093 (FD Management, Inc.), (vi) October 12, 2017 at Reel/Frame 044203/0934, (vii) July 19, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 046403/0624 (Revlon Consumer Products Corporation and Creative Nail Design, Inc.), (viii) September 30, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 050592/0368 (Revlon Consumer Products Corporation and (ix) April 14, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 052398/0436 (Revlon Consumer Products Corporation);

WHEREAS, the Borrower has informed the Collateral Agent that, pursuant to that certain Upper Tier Transfer and Contribution Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Contribution Agreement</u>"), the Borrower and the Companies have sold, transferred, assigned, contributed or otherwise conveyed from time to time the Transferred Assets (as defined in the Contribution Agreement), which include the Released Patent Collateral, to Beautyge I;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has informed the Collateral Agent that the Disposition of the Transferred Assets (which Transferred Assets include the Released Patent Collateral) is permitted under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.15 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Company has requested that the Collateral Agent execute and deliver this Release in order to evidence the release of the security interest in the Released Patent Collateral granted to Collateral Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees, for the benefit of each Company, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable .

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in the Released Patent Collateral, without any recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Collateral Agent. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements (collectively, but excluding the other Transferred Assets, the "<u>Retained Collateral</u>"). The Collateral Agent retains all security interests, liens and rights pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements with respect to the Retained Collateral, and such security interests, liens and rights shall not be, and shall not be deemed to be, released, terminated, relinquished, discharged, impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release. Except as to the

Released Patent Collateral and the other Transferred Assets, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Companies or the Companies' authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Released Patent Collateral.

SECTION 4. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above

CITIBANK, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Justin Tichauer Title: Managing Director and Vice President:

[Signature Page – Notice of Release of Security Interest in Certain Patents (2016 Term Facility)]

PATENT REEL: 052599 FRAME: 0535

SCHEDULE A

<u>R/F 040219/0821</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Glycyrrhetinimidyl Hydroxyproline Alkyl Esters and Protected Derivatives Thereof	14771384	Aug 28, 2015	9439845	Sep 13, 2016
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	COSMETIC BOTTLE	29364834	Jun 29, 2010	D651902	Jan 10, 2012
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	COSMETIC BOTTLE	29407558	Nov 30, 2011	D697411	Jan 14, 2014
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	COSMETIC COMPACT	29470853	Oct 25, 2013	D735947	Aug 4, 2015
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	COSMETIC COMPACT	29470857	Oct 25, 2013	D737521	Aug 25, 2015
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Nail Lamp	15109503	Oct 1, 2015	10247475	Apr 2, 2019
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	ARTIFICIAL NAIL	29486331	Mar 28, 2014	D748863	Feb 2, 2016
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	NAIL LAMP	29504153	Oct 2, 2014	D747828	Jan 19, 2016
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	STABILIZED AQUEOUS ACIDIC ANTIPERSPIRANT COMPOSITIONS AND RELATED METHODS	09915410	Jul 26, 2001	6749841	Jun 15, 2004

<u>R/F 040223/0526</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	COVALENTLY BONDING NAIL PRIMER	12127769	May 27, 2008	8481010	Jul 9, 2013
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	REMOVABLE COLOR GEL BASECOAT FOR ARTIFICIAL NAIL COATINGS AND METHODS THEREFORE	12555571	Sep 8, 2009	8263677	Sep 11, 2012
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Removable Multilayer Nail Coating System and Methods Therefore	12573640	Oct 5, 2009	8541482	Sep 24, 2013
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR UV- CURABLE COSMETIC NAIL COATINGS	13042436	Mar 7, 2011	8901199	Dec 2, 2014
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Compositions and Methods for Nail Coatings	13079261	Apr 4, 2011	8399537	Mar 19, 2013
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	REMOVABLE COLOR LAYER FOR ARTIFICIAL NAIL COATINGS AND METHODS THEREFORE	13303584	Nov 23, 2011	8367742	Feb 5, 2013
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Nail Lamp	13827389	Mar 14, 2013	9841233	Dec 12, 2017
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR UV- CURABLE COSMETIC NAIL COATINGS	14713736	May 15, 2015	9717672	Aug 1, 2017
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Nail Coatings Having Enhanced Adhesion	14786491	Apr 22, 2014	9713585	Jul 25, 2017

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	NAIL PRODUCT CURING LAMP	29383960	Jan 25, 2011	D662259	Jun 19, 2012
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	NAIL PRODUCT CURING LAMP	29424673	Jun 14, 2012	D685949	Jul 9, 2013
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	NAIL PRODUCT CURING LAMP	29456518	May 31, 2013	D702400	Apr 8, 2014

<u>R/F 046403/0624</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Creative Nail Design, Inc. Revlon	NAIL COATINGS HAVING ENHANCED ADHESION	15348266	Nov 10, 2016	10532020	Jan 14, 2020
Consumer Products Corporation					
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Nail Lamp	15679523	Aug 17, 2017	10393433	Aug 27, 2019

<u>R/F 050592/0368</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Keratin Treatments	15721988	Oct 2, 2017		

4

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Silsesquioxanes and Use in Nail Coatings Thereof	16230724	Dec 21, 2018		
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Nail Lamp	16288840	Feb 28, 2019		

<u>R/F 040224/0078</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Roux Laboratories, Inc.	The Use of Herbs in Hair Relaxation	12176285	Jul 18, 2008	8025909	Sep 27, 2011

<u>R/F 040220/0478</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	TOPICAL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR EPITHELIAL-RELATED CONDITIONS	11151174	Jun 13, 2005	8338648	Dec 25, 2012
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	TOPICAL COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR EPITHELIAL-RELATED CONDITIONS	12968800	Dec 15, 2010	8334413	Dec 18, 2012

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	TOPICALLY APPLIED IDEBENONE- CONTAINING AGENT WITH PROTECTIVE AND REGENERATIVE EFFECT	10030842	37265	6756045	38167
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	SKIN TREATMENTS WITH CARBOXYLIC ACID-SUBSTITUTED IDEBENONE DERIVATIVES	12574135	40092	8173703	41037
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	SKIN TREATMENTS CONTAINING CARBOXYLIC ACID- SUBSTITUTED IDEBENONE DERIVATIVES AND METHODS OF PREPARATION AND USE THEREOF	13349651	40921	8354550	41289
Elizabeth Arden, Inc.	COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING CARBOXYLIC ACID- SUBSTITUTED DERIVATIVES	13714136	41256	9290436	42451

<u>R/F 040220/0093</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
FD Management, Inc. ¹	COSMETIC COMPOSITION FOR STRESSED SKIN UNDER EXTREME CONDITIONS	09880245	Jun 13, 2001	6649178	Nov 18, 2003

¹ This patent is now owned by Elizabeth Arden, Inc.

FD Management, Inc. ²	DEVICE, KIT AND METHOD FOR SELECTING PERSONALIZED COLOR COSMETICS	09879520	Jun 12, 2001	6603550	Aug 5, 2003
--	---	----------	-----------------	---------	-------------

<u>R/F 044203/0934</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Creative Nail Design, Inc.	Nail Coatings Having Enhanced Adhesion	14786491	Apr 22, 2014	9713585	Jul 25, 2017

<u>R/F 052398/0436</u>

Owner	Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Nail Lamp	16506044	Jul 9, 2019		
Revlon Consumer Products Corporation	Combined Bottle and Cap	29631793	Jan 3, 2018	D859999	Sep 17, 2019

US-DOCS\115671490.3

RECORDED: 05/07/2020

 $^{^2}$ This patent is now owned by Elizabeth Arden, Inc.